## 16-0437

Resolution authorizing release of funds in connection with erosion issues resulting from stormwater drainage from Bliss Road.

## AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Forest Hills Golf Course and Hixon Forest hiking trails are experiencing adverse impacts from erosion of the slopes below Bliss Road, and

WHEREAS, the sources of this erosion have been traced to the storm sewer discharges from Bliss Road, and

WHEREAS, said erosion and adverse impacts will become progressively worse unless repairs are made to the eroded areas and measures undertaken to mitigate the adverse impacts, and

WHEREAS, the City has unobligated bonds funds that were originally intended for various storm water related projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby appropriates \$96,142.45 in unobligated bonds funds for various construction projects associated with the repair of eroded areas on the slopes adjacent to Bliss Road and for various improvements to storm sewers, culverts, ditches and other storm water structures related to Bliss Road.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of \$96,142.45 be appropriated from the following unobligated bond funds:

2004-A Promissory Note (Storm)	\$ 4,764.66
2005-A Promissory Note (Storm)	\$45,000.00
2015-A Corporate Purpose Bond (Storm)	<del>\$46,377.79</del>
2009-A Promissory Note (Storm)	\$46,377.79

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Public Works, City Engineer and Finance Director are authorized to take any actions necessary to effectuate this resolution.

*I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on June 9, 2016.* 

Jeri Lehrhe

*Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin*